operator has performed on the infrastructure is to be recognized as financial assets.

IC 12 requires that the contractual obligations to maintain the infrastructure to a specified standard
or to restore the infrastructure when it is deteriorated below a specified condition, be recognised and
measured in accordance with FRS 137: Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets.

YTL POWER INTERNATIONAL BERHAD (Company No. 406684-H)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

 11

Notes – continued

This interpretation applies to the Group’s Associate Company, PT Jawa Power.

 The effects arising from the adoption of the new standard as described above, other than those
disclosed in the statement of changes in equity are as follows:

As
previously

reported

Effect on
adoption of

IC 12

Effect on

adoption of
FRS 139 As Restated

   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000  RM’000
As at 1 July 2010
Non-current Assets
Associated companies 992,907 32,297 (2,873) 1,022,331
Available-for-sale financial
assets - - 157,653

157,653

Investments 694,300 - (167,399) 526,901
Derivative financial
instruments - - 1,684

1,684

Current Assets
Derivative financial
instruments 1,949 - 35,117 37,066
Receivables, deposits and
prepayments 1,986,727 - (11,951) 1,974,776

Non-current liabilities
Bonds 7,740,168 - (4,387) 7,735,781
Derivative financial
instruments - - 16,806 16,806

Current liabilities
Payables and accrued
expenses 2,115,081 - (876) 2,114,205
Derivative financial
instruments 23,749 - 77,934 101,683

Reserves
Merger & other reserves (3,694,109) - (13,119) (3,707,228)
Retained earnings 4,458,201 32,297 (64,129) 4,426,369

 A2. Seasonality or Cyclicality of Operations

 The business operations of the Group are not materially affected by any seasonal or cyclical factor.

 A3. Exceptional or Unusual Items

 During the current financial quarter, there was no item of an exceptional or unusual nature that
affects the assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows of the Group.

YTL POWER INTERNATIONAL BERHAD (Company No. 406684-H)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)